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10.1.1. APPLICATION FOR MINING LEASE 63/657




Our Ref: RV.VA.2
Your Ref:m63/657

McMahon Mining Title Services Pty Ltd
PO Box 592
Maylands WA 6931

Dear Celeste
RE: Application for Mining Lease 63/657

In response to your letter dated 14" September 2015 please note that the Shire of
Dundas has no objection to the mining lease 63/657 other than to ensure that the road
reserve for the heritage trail is protected and all signage and heritage infrastructure is
protected from damage.

The heritage trail and associated heritage places are an important part of the Shires
history and tourism appeal.

The application by Accent Resources NL needs to address how the Shires road and
heritage infrastructure is to be protected

The Shire of Dundas has lodged an objection form 16 to the DMP to ensure that
appropriate negotiation can take place.

Should you have any further enquiries relating to the above or wish to discuss the matter
further, please do not hesitate to contact me at the Shire office on 9039 1205.

Yours Sincerely

Richard Brookes

Chief Executive Officer
Shire of Dundas

25" September 2015
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OFFICIAL USE

WESTERN AUSTRALIA
Mining Act [978
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Doug Stead

= ———— e
From: Doug Allan <doug.allan@accentresources.com.au>
Sent: Monday, 16 November 2015 11:38 AM
To: Doug Stead
Cc: Stuart Dymock; Albert Zhou {albertjoe@richmark.com.cn)
Subject: NS_M63/657 Shire of Dundas Objection No. 474965
Attachments: M63-657 Plan1.pdf; M63-657 Plan2.pdf; M63-657 Plan3.pdf

ATTN: Doug Stead, new CEOQ, Shire of Dundas
Hi Doug,

As discussed last week, please find attached a selection of maps to assist you and your fellow Shire of Dundas
councillors. The plans were created using the WA Department of Mines and Petroleum’s web-based TENGRAPH Online
system. | can easily generate new maps if you require additional information.

M63-657 Planl
This plan depicts the granted mineral titles in GREEN outline and the pending/application mineral titles in BLUE outline.

M63-657 Plan2
This plan depicts Accent’s new Mining Lease application (M63/657) in ORANGE fill.

M#63-657 Plan3

This plan depicts Accent’s existing twelve granted Prospecting Licence (‘P’) and Mining Lease (‘M’) mineral titles
(P63/1380; 1381; 1383; 1384; 1642; 1893; 1904; M63/225; 226; 229; 247; 369) in PINK fill, and Accent’s one other
existing pending/application mineral title (P63/1997) in RED fill.

Notes to accompany all maps:
- The Shire of Dundas’ heritage road/trail is shown as the green dashed double line which runs from near the top
left of the plan, through Accent’s tenure, and down to the bottom of the plan.
- The Shire of Dundas’ heritage road/trail currently intersects/passes through seven of Accent’s granted mineral
titles (from north to south: M63/247; M63/225; P63/1893; P63/1904; M63/369; M63/226; P63/1383).

As you can see from these plans, Shire of Dundas’ heritage road/trail already co-exists with Accent’s granted mineral
titles. The purpose of Accent applying for this new Mining Lease application (M63/657) over our existing mineral titles is
not to prepare for imminent mining activities but rather to consolidate eleven (NOTE: M63/229 is not included within
M63/657) of our smaller contiguous granted mineral titles into one consolidated mining title primarily for administrative
as well as tenure retention reasons.

Let’s keep talking and please let me know if there is any other information or maps that you would like to receive.

P.S. As previously noted, my final day with Accent is Friday 11" December. The search for my replacement is progressing
and | have CCed my colleagues into this email for your reference.

Regards,

Douglas Allan

Geologist | Accent Resources NL




A CCEN

MELDUunNE®K HN.L

Suite 4, 29 Ord Street, West Perth WA 6005
T: +618 9481 3006 | F: + 618 9481 3007
E: doug.allan@accentresources.com.au | W: www.accentresources.com.au

From: Doug Allan

Sent: Wednesday, 11 November 2015 10:15 AM

To: 'ceo@dundas.wa.gov.au'

Subject: FW: [ACCE] Objection No. 474965 to application for Mining Lease 63/657 by Accent Resources NL

Hi Doug,
Please find the letter attached as just discussed now.

Regards,

Douglas Allan

Geologist | Accent Resources NL

A CCENT

REwtdnpreh N oL

Suite 4, 2_9 Ord Street, West Perth WA 6005
T:+ 618 9481 3006 | F: + 618 9481 3007
E: doug.allan@accentresources.com.au | W: www.accentresources.com.au

From: Yaroslav Legeyda - MMTS [ mailto:Yaroslav@mmts.net.au]

Sent: Tuesday, 6 October 2015 4:43 PM

To: Doug Allan

Cc: Helen Arcus - MMTS

Subject: [ACCE] Objection No. 474965 to applicaticn for Mining Lease 63/657 by Accent Resources NL

Hi Doug,
We have been notified that Shire of Dundas has objected to Accent Resources NL's application for M63/657. The
reason for the objection appears to be that the Mining Lease application is over a heritage road/trail which is of

particular significance to the Shire of Dundas. Please find a letter from the Shire of Dundas regarding this objection
attached.

The first Mention hearing for this matter has been scheduled for the 5™ of November 2015.

We will keep you informed of developments. Please let us know if you have any questions in the meantime.
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10.1.2. APPLICATION FOR MINING LEASE 63/658
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FORM 21 WESTERN AUSTRALIA
Mining Act 1978
(Secs. 41, 58, 70C, 74, 86, 91, Reg. 64)

APPLICATION FOR MINING TENEMENT

(a) Typeof
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(g) total } O
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Licences see Note 1.
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Note 2.
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OBJECTIONS to this application may Mdged at the office of the mining registrar _____________
onorbefore |l N dayof Novermpes 20 ('S (see Note 4).
Where an objection to this application is lodged the hearing will take place on a date to be set.
FEES PAID $ ¢ Receipt No: )
— Ob- 149358
Application
DEPARTMENT OF Rent Shire:
MINES AND PETROLEUM

Mmoc  mo—mmo

M 63/658 _
- 1

14 OCT 2015 | Lodge Office: PERTH E;!E

( S ‘) Lodge Date: 14/10/2015 15:35:00 @ ‘&gt Hy ...
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L) -5€‘§" bl Fees: $462.80(A) Eﬁ
LES DIVISION ' . i1, T,

INERALS TIT on $21,747.00(R) e toM 6300558

(M“ lIIIH ] \DHI\?LICAI‘I_ J
NOTES

Nota 1: EXPLORATION LICENCE
()  Attachments 1and 2 form part of avery application for an exploration licence and must be lodged with this form in lieu of {h), (i}, () and (k) above.
(i) An applicalion for an Exploration Licance shall be accompanied by a statement spacifying method of exploralion, detalls of the proposed work programme, estimated cost of
___exploralion and technical and financial ability of the applicant(s).
Note 2; PROSPECTING/MISCELLANEOUS LICENGE AND MINING/GENERAL PURPOSE LEASE
(i) This application form shall be accompanied by a map on which are clearly delineated the boundarles of the area applled for.
Note 3: GROUND AVAILABILITY
(i)  Theonusis on the applicant to ensure that ground Is avaltable lo be marked out and/or applied for.
(i1}  The following action should be takan (o ascertain ground availability:
(a) public plan search;  (b) register search; (¢} ground inspaction.

Note 4: ALL APPLICATIONS OVER PRIVATE LAND )
Theeperlod for Iodgsme-lr;II of asnoubjacﬂnn is within 21 days of service of this nolice, or the date noted above for lodging objections, whichever is the tanger period.
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10.1.3. APPLICATION FOR MINING LEASE 63/ 1762




, -2 , 0\ M&M Walter Consulting
MMWC "

¢
GROUP /’ A W ABN 39 802 269 835
AT Suite 2, 257 York Street Subiaco WA 6008
e PC Baox 8197 Subiaco East WA 6008
FIND IT. MINEIT. CLOSEIT. T: (08) 9381 5866 F: (08) 9381 5877

18 September 2015 By Registered Post
FLE p\( “{ A L- OL ~
(NN 7 S
Mr. Richard Brookes Egy{?;; % qo.
Chief Executive Officer woween [K22015R 16T
Shire of Dundas PRESIDENT
PO Box 163 o =
NORSEMAN WA 6443 e B
WORKS
FINANGE
Dear Richard, RATES
PAYROLL
si%d OFHCER
APPLICATION FOR EXPLORATION LICENCE 63/1762 =
GCRG
On behalf of our client, Yelo Resources Pty Ltd, we wish to ad iﬁéﬁﬂnat_they.mde
application for the abovementioned exploration licence which e ; nd

situated within the Shire of Dundas.

Yelo Resources Pty Ltd have made application for sub-surface rights pursuant to Section
33(1a) of the Mining Act 1978 WA (as amended).

Details of the application are attached as follows:
e Copy of application.
o Copy of map showing area applied for.

Please do not hesitate to contact this office if you have any queries in regard to this
application.

Yours faithfully
M & M WALTER C

Talia Rebbettes

Mining Title Consultant
(For and on behalf of Yelo Resources Pty Ltd)

Email: talia@mmwe.com.au

ENCL.

“Providing Land Title Solutions to the Resources Industry.”




FORM 21 WESTERN AUSTRALIA
Mining Act 1978
(Secs. 41, 58, 70C, 74, 86, 91, Reg. 64)

APPLICATION FOR MINING TENEMENT

fH I:f:nf;m (a) Exploration Licence No.ﬁ.g./...l.’.z.é.g,.,.
(b} Time & Date
me;]rked out
[a\gpﬁégb!e) (b) N/A {c) Dundas
fe]  Mineral Field
APPLICANT:
F;r e?:::lhappTi::antc:t (d) & (e) (f) shares
‘e: ARG YELO RESOURCES PTY LTD (ACN 164 205 181) 100
i C/- M & M Walter Consulting
(g) TotalNa.  fuen
sfshare PO Box 8197

SUBIACO EAST WA. 6008

(g) total 100

DESCRIPTION OF h
GROUND APPLIED (k) Fraser Range ; Sy F byt oo 358 ko 7 R4 ha A e a4 A bup bl i s G bansn shmens vwmanobe st pemn urs ety smsed vt Thap kb d s R e o TR LR

FOR: (i)
(For Exploration
Licences see Note 1.
For other Licences R4 R S e A R S G RS
— Diste 7 (i) See Attachments 1 & 2

or all Licences see
Note 3.)

(h)  Locality

‘?3 ;’:5‘:,?;255 “Sub-surface rights only are sought in respect of any private land affected by the application”

(k}  Area(haor

km?) (k) 70 Block
() Signature of
applicant or
agent (if
agent, state
fullname and
address)
M &M Walter Consulting
P.O, Box 8197
Subiaco East W.A. 6008
OFFICIAL USE

A NOTICE OF OBIECTION may be lodged at any mining registrar’s office on or before the
Note 4).
Where an objection to this application is lodged the hearing will take place on a date to be set.

E 631762 : :
R ot 20 vith fees of:
** " Lodge Office: PERTH i feesor
Lodge Date: 14/09/2015 08:30:00 i 2 -
Fees: $1,323.80(A) Shire, Dunifen
$8’?67'50(R) em-I-E 6301762 e
i - DERA# f“‘:
o INES Anp; - STRCELEUM
Note 1: EXPLORATION UCENCE- pey e

(i} Attachments 1 and 2 form part of every application for an expleration licence and must be lodged with this form In lleu aF (h}, (i}, (i) and {k}-apove.

lii}  An application for an Exploration Licente shall be accompanled by a statement speclfying method of exploration, detalls of the propesed worlf programme,
technicaland financialability of the applicant(s).

Note 2: PROSPECTING/MISCELLANEQUS LICENCE AND MINING/GENERAL PURPOSE LEASE

i This application form shall be accompanied by a map on which are clearly delineated the boundaries of the area applied for. e

Nate 3: GROUND AVAILABILITY L e e lVI
(i) The onus is on the applicant to ensure that ground is avallable to be marked out 2nd/or applied for. e S,ON

b
(i) The following action should be taken fo ascertain ground availability; o f o o i
(a) public plan search; (b} registersearch;  (c) ground inspection. ?i‘j O é / Ll( ?{‘7 (;
Note 4: ALL APPLICATIONS OVER PRIVATE LAND g
The period for lodgement of an objection is within 21 days of service of this notice, ar the date noted ahove for {odging cbjections, whichever Is the longer period.

1 5 Q0 s :’:
estimated cost of explaratibn and
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10.1.4. APPLICATION FOR EXPLORATION LICENCE
69/3411




KR il Q) vemwaterCorzting
- 'MMWC

GROUP ABN 39 802 269 835
Suite 2, 257 York Street Subiaco WA 6008
PO Box 8197 Subiaco East WA 6008
T: (08) 9381 5866 F: (08) 9381 6877
Erv

FIND IT. MINEIT. CLOSEIT.

ke | DY VA Z

RECORD

numeer | IKR2O(57( 1) 72

PRESIDENT T

CED e ] 40 ihse

b‘l__

DCE®@y Registered, Pogt—
HEALTH / BUILDINE | =z

WORKSI e
et e
FINANDE T

9 November 2015

RATES

Mr. Doug Stead

Chief Executive Officer
Shire of Dundas

PO Box 163
NORSEMAN WA 6443

Dear Doug,
APPLICATION FOR EXPLORATION LICENCE 69/3411

On behalf of our client, Next Commodities Pty Ltd, we wish to advise that they have made
application for the abovementioned exploration licence which encroaches on private land
situated within the Shire of Dundas.

Next Commodities Pty Ltd have made application for sub-surface rights pursuant to Section
33(1a) of the Mining Act 1978 WA (as amended).

Details of the application are attached as follows:

« Copy of application.
» Copy of map showing area applied for.

Please do not hesitate to contact this office if you have any queries in regard to this
application.

Yours faithfully
M & M WALTE

SULTING

Minirg Title Consultant
{For and on behalf of Next Commodities Pty Ltd)

Email: James@mimwc. com.au

CNCL.

“Providing Land Title Solutions to the Resources Industry. ”




FORM 21 WESTERN AUSTRALIA
Mining Act 1978
(Secs. 41, 58, 70C, 74, 86, 91, Reg. 64)

APPLICATION FOR MINING TENEMENT

-z
el ()  Exploration Licence No 69{...‘:‘.3..‘;.[ .......

(h) Time & Date
mahrked out
g‘gpﬁggble) (b) N/A (c} Warburton

(c) Mineral Field

APPLICANT: (d) & (e) (f) shares

For each applicant:
(d)

Il d
ACNIABN N, Next Commodities Pty Ltd (ACN 165 265 976) 100

e) .?jddr%ss
v ‘ C/- M & M Walter Consulting

(g) Total No.
of shares P.O. Box 8197

Subiaco East W.A. 6008

(g} tatal 100

DESCRIPTION OF h
GROUND APPLIED ” Bailadoma \saRexa»same e ona szt 54t (4SS RS AR R S

FOR: (i) SEE ATFACHMENTS 1 & 2

{For Exploration
Licences see Note 1.
For other Licences
see Note 2.

For all Licences see
Note 3.)

zr;) ?Bocalitv (i) “Applicant seeks subsurface rights only in respect of any private land affected by the application.”
i atum Peg !

(i Boundaries

il Areath
I 149 70Blocks

(k)  Signature of
applicant or
agent (if
agent, state
full name and M

godrats) 0 VhesafSoffisiiissgfton st i i r it s o
- as Agent o
M Walter Consulting Shire
2/257 York Street
SUBIACO W.A, 6008 , Dun JJ‘\ A
OFFICIAL USE
;#

3 ! =
A NOTICE OF OBJECTION may be lodged at any mining registrar’s office on or before the j day of ﬁi'fvdmb“( 20 LS (See

Note 4).
Where an objection to this application is lodged the hearing will take place on a date to be set.

E 69/3411 v 20 with fees of:
Lodge Office: PERTH E E
Lodge Date: 27/10/2015 14:45:00

Fees: $1,323.80(A) E] .
$8,767.50(R) em-t-E 6903411 ﬁ Oé - jé{ 9 6 / -7
. Registrar ﬁﬁ?l; RTMEMT OF ?
MINES AND ’“‘"T’QGLF’%JM

NOTES 9

Note 1: EXPLORATION LICENCE " ‘
{i) Attachments 1 and 2 form part of every application for an exploration licence and must be lodged with this form in lieu of (i), (1), () and (K ab?ve""ggﬂ ’l ﬁ |
(il  An application for an Exploration Licence shall be accompanied by a statement specifying methad of exploration, details of the proposed K| prcé‘ me, es'flmat;d G explok
technical and financial ability of the applicant(s).
Note 2: PROSPECTING/MISCELLANEOUS LICENCE AND MINING/GENERAL PURPOSE LEASE P pr [ed i1
(i) This application form shall be accompanied by a map on which are clearly delineated the boundaries of the area applied for. “S" J"R“' A ‘ ! L‘ S ngi‘jg\;&\é
Note 3: GROUND AVAILABILITY =
{ii  The onus is on the applicant to ensure that ground [s available to be marked out and/or applied for.
(i}  The following action should be taken to ascertain ground availability:
{a) public plan search;  [b) register search; (¢} ground inspection.

Note 4: ALL APPLICATIONS OVER PRIVATE LAND
The period for lodgement of an objection is within 21 days of

ation and

f service of this notice, or the date noted above for lodging objections, whichevar is the longer period.




NWQCO0Ly9

i ‘ Jemgga] dsmumy | peduna)
[TTTTTTTTT [TTTITTTTT | LRI RALE ALY AL AR [LRARARERR {LALLIRRRL LARRREAAN LR AL RARR ] " -

uiogE  geL 02k S01 0'6 gL 09 Sy 0¢ gl 00 R e e

§
i . sl B s zngm_mm.,n ) ] :
000°0G}:1 *8[edg e et i
obal S%.Ect 05.E21 e Ob.E2h
1 | | |
~ L I 7 I ¢ Ty / 1
) ! \,\ J / an’ \ L oock_wmv_ﬁmo -_m_mn.._me \rcw_ 2 weq i “w
| S e LG Faoms i WINOQY 1 m
Em = \ S ﬁ\ e, B ‘\_\ ’ \, - -7 ”
\ b I o ! i 7
/ f a S "\\ Iy { /.\_ avwe Y
\ VT ol el = / ! “
L LS e S . et 777 e i

aidosq oy 0 fjaeg 9 ¢
| 0

/. ___v Z %
4 \ & Y 3 e
N / EYIVE 0 EF =TT~ EOPE|EE IR \\\\\‘ R
M o - Toyeg o Z Y -~ \\. Pt
ol & = PR g ST el
e /Mmb\ B \\\\\\H\\“\\u g_ﬁ ) | e It 7 \@mw.
{5 ! I i v

: |
BV Logl1g -

armn RN
1 1 %
U L , S A \\\\\\\ I _
=1 3 I A 4 \ SR !
| 2 / \ & 4
__ f/ \ ) B L 4 i f Vo 14 o ! o
\ \ - o , i \ H m..u-.
z/ f ,_, | ,\\\ ] m Dlw..
) | S~ Bl suw mmxovmo\ e —
RN =5 b . =
N\ A~ - P =
N / “ oLl i \H " bl 2
- e »
o - i / —
v s (| s
; e bl / M
7 - o P u ik
A 2 q
- N i [ p
5 v

TR / i
o ¢ m,m.E/«.#_o- ESE R
T NYEIDAY ¢ 0 gt o6 ivg
HOOH NYHRAY 11 Byl
oow_ o un.&omx.ﬁm u_/ (&w__‘_,hrm N

A% MLV 1 ieonneion e IR =
//.@@ % 7 .n?v 2y
\% PL9ZEN 39 ke

o S S

)
o\ L
\ M ﬁ%@r
24

NWa000ers
1

AR

82086~

06088

i A— [ ﬁ T Sae
Iﬁ N
, & _
,H . |

% . L __ ”
_, , > ,
T T ﬂ L ,
JWo00065 JUWO0008S JWH0009S
S WTVRLGTY WL G I,
OVIYXHId [usaiog paziwoisns)] i

G1L0g/04LZ ‘Nd S2:E0
£661 ‘266 (9) HAYHONIL

LG 8UOZ - 7661 ‘Bfeisny jo pug) depy

vas i

Vﬁ\m\r Wnajoijad pue sauljy

{0 uawuedeq

etk




10.1.5. APPLICATION FOR CLEARING PERMIT CPS
6803/1




Governiment of Western Australia
HJi Depariment of Mines and Petraleum

Qur Ref: A2018/201601 - CPS 64031
Enquiries:  Tricia Hudgell Tel (08) 9222 3570 Fax (08) 9222 3880
Email: rricia hudgell@dmp.wa.gov,au

Mr Richard Brookes
Chief Executive Officer
Shire of Dundas

PO Box 163
NORSEMAN WA 6443

Dear Mr Brookes
Application to Clear Native Vegetation under the Environmental Protection Act 1986

The Department of Mines and Petroleum has received the following application for permit to
clear native vegetation under the Environmental Protection Act 1986 (the Act):

Applicant Name: Avoca Mining Pty Ltd — Musket Project

Permit Type: Purpose Permit B )

Tenements: Mining Lease 63/647, Miscellaneous Licence 63/73

Purpose: Mineral Exploration, Mineral Production, Hauj Road
and Associated Activities

Area (ha}): 739 ha

Period Applied for: 1 October 2015 — 30 September 2020

Shire: Shire of Dundas

Clearing Permit System (CP8) No: | 6803/1

In accordance with sub-section 51E(4) of the Act, on behalf of the Director Operations,
Environment, | consider that you may have a direct interest in the subject matter of the
application and invite your comment on the proposal. The Director Operations, Environment,
will then, after having taken into account any comments received and subject to sections 510
and 51P, either grant a clearing permit (including any specified conditions) or refuse to grant a
permit.

Enclosed are maps indicating the area proposed to clear. Please forward your submission to
the above address within 21 days from Monday, 26 October 2015, quoting CPS 6803/1.

If you have any queries regarding this matter, please contact\xncia Hudgell in the Department’s
Environment Division on (08) 9222 3570 or email tricia. hudgel\@dmp.wa.gov.au for further
information.

Yours sincerely - ii!/li .

Tl Hewdyotl

Tricia Hudgell
Administrative Coordinator — Native Vegetation
Environment Division

23 October 2015

Encs

Mineral House 100 Plain Street East Perth Western Ausiralia 8004
Telephone +81 8 9222 3333 Facsimile +61 8 9222 3862
. www.dmp.wa.gov.au
006586 Wricla hudgel doex
Www, wa.gov.au
ABN 69 410 335 356

HOMPLOH
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Department of Environment Regulation ~ Department of Mines snd Potroleum CPS No.

Application for a clearing permit (purpose permit)

Envirormental Protection Act 1988 5 81E

FORM C2

wesTEan ausTRAL  Clearing of native vegetation is prohibited in Western Australia excapt where a tleating permit has
been granted or an exemiption applies. A parson who causes or allows unauthorised clearing commits

The native veg g Do you want your proposed clearing action assessed in accordance with, or under, an EPBC Act |

processes under Part V of the Accredited Pr such as the assessment bilateral agreement?
Emvironimental Protection Act 1 Yes No Proceed 1o Part 2
1986 {(EF Act) have been
accredited by the Commonweaith Has the proposed clearing action been referrad to the Commonwesith of Australia under the
of Australia under the EPBC Aet?
Envirariment Profection and : -
I s [lYes EPBC Number | ;

Siodiversity Conservation Act
1999 (EPBC Acl) and can be
assessed under an assessment
bilateral agreemant.

3 No it cannot be assessed under an Accredited Process until it has been referred fo
the Commonweslth. Procead to Part 2.

Has a decision been made under the EPBC Act as to whether or not the proposed dlaaring

To be assessed under the action is a controlied action?

assessmant bilateral agresment, £ Yes CINo Procesd to Pant 2

the propesed clearing action raust

be referred 1o the Commonweaalth Is the proposed clearing action a controlled acfion undsr the EPBC Act?

under the EPBC Act prior to (I No i cannot be assessed under an Accredited Process, procesd to Part 2
submitting this application form £l Yes Complete and attach the requirements of Annex G7 to this completed form
and Arnex C7 must also be

completed. List the controlling provisions identified in the notification of the controlled action decision

Far further information see Annex
C7 and A guide to native
vegetation clearing processes
under the assessment bilateral
agreament avaiiable at

L1 Annex C7 is complete and the required supporting information is attached

The iocation of the land where Land description: volume and folio number, lot or location numbern(s), Crown lbase &r
clearing is proposed must be reserva number, pastoral lease number or mining tenement number of all properties.

accurstely described.
MB3/647 and LEB7A
FILE REFERENCE Local government srea
Shire of Dundas

Total area of clearing proposed (hectares)

An aerial photograph or map 38.2 ha within L&3/73 and 700ha within ME/647 Total of 730 ha
with a north arrow must be

attached, clearly marking the
ares proposed to be cleared

oFr

if you have the facilities, a digital
map on GDROM of the area to
clear as an ESRI shapetile with
the foliowing properties:

= Gaometry type: polygon

Proposed method of clearing or final land use

Mechanical Clearing. Vegetation and topsoil to be stockpiied for rehabititation

Period within which clearing is proposed 1o be underaken, e.g. May 3013 — June 2618
October 2015~ September 2020

shepa Purpose of clearing

* %g;g?;ﬁ; g o Q0N A0 Continued Exploration, Proposed Mining and Haul Road for the Musket Project aran.
{atifudefongitude)

s Datum: GDA 1994
{Geocenyric Datum of Has this clearing application or any related matter been referred io he Environmental
Australia 1894). Protection Authority (EPA) || Yes [\E}ﬁi




To apply for & permit you must

gither be;

o the landowner
or

» have the authority of the
fandownsr 1o access the land
and urddertake the clearing.

Are you applying as an individua), a company or an incorporated body? Enter detalls for one
only (please printh.

Avoca Mining Pty Lid

Ownership of land

A landowner can be;

& @ person who holds the
Certificate of Title

e @ persoen who is the lessee of
Crown land
or

¢ a public authority that is
responsible for care of the
fand,

Form of ownership:

D Certificate of Title (please attach 2 copy of the certificate and all assotiated
ancumbrances with the application, available from the Western Ausiralian Land
information Authority - Landgate)

D Pastoral lesse (please attach a copy of the lease and all associated encumbrances
with the application)

E}/Mming lease
D Fublic authority that has care, contro! or management of the land

D Gther form of fease, land tenwre or specific arrangement. Please state:

Authority to access land

Flease specify the applicant’s
authority to access land to be
clearsd. For example, a letter
from Department of Planning, a
statutory power or lelier of
authority from the landowner.

Note: the letter of authority must
axplicitly state the applicant has

authority to clear on the said land.

Btate nature of suthority to access land {please attach copy of authority)

Proposed permit holder details

*if applying as a company or
incorporated body, please also
supply the registerad business
office address.

Given names, family name and title  Paosition iiileﬁ:mmpané
(Mir, Mrs, Ms, etc.)

| “Avoca Mining Pty Ltd

1

Postal/Business address*® (for future correspondance)

PO Box1a5o

Waest Perth WA 8872
Fixed teleshone number Maobile islephons number
| D8 5036 6006 _ | 1 0417 964 397
Fax number Email address

Kei?ie,chassaéng@meiaiéx.mm.&n




Contact details [ ] Contact details are the same as above or:

Given names, family name and title (Mr, Position title/Company
Mrs, Ms, alc)
Mr Even Reid

Person with whom the
Depariment of Environmant
Reguiation or Department of
Mines and Petroleum should
lialse concerning the clearing

Proprietor/Consultant acting on behalfof |
Avoca Mining Pty Lid -

Postal/Business addreas®

application. PO Box 44
Kalgooriie WA 8430
*If applying as a company or .
mmmemtg& b‘ody. pé@mw &is0 Fixed leleghone number Mobile telephone number
Sﬁp?ﬁ}f the F’Qg’ﬁ&?i’@d buginess 08 8021 5818 0407 6858 953
offics addrass. '
Fax number Email address
sren@nativevegsolutions com.au

Far your application o be

Please indicate if you are signing as an individual or a company:

accepted, it must be signed
gither on behaif of the company
or as an dividual,

By signing this form you are
declaring that the statements on
thie form are true and comect,

The depariment in accepting
this form accepts you are g
person duly authorised to sign
for and on behalf of the body
corporate in applying for and in
holding & permit.

Knowingly providing false or
misleading information is an
offence under section 112 of the
Environmental Protection Act
1986 and may incur & penaity of
up to $50,000.

Make cheques or money orders
payable fo:

Department of Environment
Regulation

(for all clearing purposes other
than mining and petroleum
activites)

or

Depariment of Mines and
Fatroleum

{for mining and pelroleum
clearing activities under the
Mining Act, various Petroleumn
Acts ar State Agreement Acts).

To make payment with a credit
card, please complete Form C3
and attach to this form.

An individosl, If an individual landowner is applying, all landowners must sign this form.

A vompany. A person duly authorised io sign for and on behalf of the body corporate must
sign this form, A company must be a tegal entity and provide an Austraiisn Company
Number {ACN}. Please note Australian Businsss Numbar {ABN; is not sufficient,

-
i

Other entity formed at law. Provide d.e%aéia:§

Date

Signature(s) D
1 e
m G 0510/2015
{2)
Print name(s) Common seal (f used)

{1} Eren Reid

73

Position {e.g. director, CEO sfc.)

{1) Proprietor/Consultant acting on behalf of Avoca Mining
Pty Lid

@

Company nams/ACN or other entity {incorporation et

Avoca Mining Pty Lid ACN 1085847217

A $200 feo Is required for all purpose permit applications.

Payment method {ick applicable box):

OFFICE USE ONLY

|

|

Béheque E:] Money order D Cradit card (please complete Form C3 and attach)




' Do not send cash in the mall.

Additional information to assist
in the assessment of your
proposal may be aftached 1o
this application—e.g. reporis
on salinily, fauna or flora
studias of other anvironmenial
raporis conducted for the site
could ba included in electronic
format and submitted on

REQUIRED

{Zf Paymant.

Please ensure you have Included the following as part of your apglication:

A completed application form that is signed and dated by all landowners, or the applicant
acting on behalf of or likely to become the lantdowner,

An aerial photograph or map with a north arrow cleatly identifying the areas of vagetation
proposed fo be cleared or ESRI shapefile. An ERS! shapafile must be provided if the
COROM. application requires an assessment under an EPBC Act Acoredited proosas,

[a/ Written authority from the landowner to access the land and undertake the clesring.

E/ihav_e read and understood the ‘Confidential or commercially sensitive information’ section
at the bottar of this form.

REQUIRED IF APPLICABLE
[::} Copy of the Certificate of Title or pastoral lease.

D Form ©4 if fee is 1o be paid by credit card.

L_J Annex 7 if the clearing applied for s alse to be assessed under an EPBC Act Aceredited
Process,

Please provids a summary of all attached documentation.
Wi tontarnizg  Flom dnd Faung Survegs 45 well as
ESRY Shape files d‘{( Ha a{)f?;;{w‘{’l\&ﬂ arta .

Send by email or post original applications for all clearing
purposes {other than mining and petroleum activities) o

Department of Environment Regulation
Locked Bag 33, CLOISTERS BQUARE
PERTH WA 6850

Email nvp@derwa.gov.au

Telephone; 6487 5020

For mare information: www.der.wa.gov.au/nvp

Send original applications related to mining and petroleum clearing
activities (under delegation) o

Department of Bines and Petrolaurm
Environment Division

Mineral House

100 Plain 8t

EAST PERTH WA 8004

Telephone: 9222 3333

1 For more Information: www.dmpwa.gov.au

Please retain 4 copy of this form for your records, !
incomplete applications will be declined in accordance with section 518 (3} of the Environmenial Protection Act 1686,

CONFIDENTIAL OR COMMERCIALLY SENSITIVE INFORMATION
irforreation submitted as part of this application may be made publicly available. If vou wish to submit information that you believe o be
commerciatly sensitive or otherwise confidential, then you should submit that information in an appendix to this application, with a wiitten
staternent of reasons why you reguest that each e of iformation be kept confidential. The depariment will take reasonable sleps o




protect confidential or commercially sensitive information. Pleass note in particular that all submitted information may be the subject of an
application for release under the Freedom of Information Act 1992, 1 you have any enquiries regarding the provision of relevant

informattion as part of this application contact sither the Department of Environment Regulstion or the Department of Mines and
Pafroleun,

if there is insufficient space on any part of this form, please continue on a separate sheet of paper and attach to this form,

Deoember 2014 DBER20141218




10.1.6. APPLICATION FOR CLEARING PERMIT CPS 6824/1




Government of Western Australia
Department of Mines and Petroleum

Our Ref: A2177/201501 - CPS 682411
Enquiries;  Tricia Hudgell Tel (08) 9222 3570 Fax (08) 9222 3660
Email: tricia.hudgell@dmp.wa.qgov.au

Mr Richard Brookes
Chief Executive Officer
Shire of Dundas

PO Box 163
NORSEMAN WA 6443

Dear Mr Brookes

Application to Clear Native Vegetation under the Environmental Protection Act 1986

The Department of Mines and Petroleum has received the following application for permit to
clear native vegetation under the Environmental Protection Act 1986 (the Act):

Applicant Name: Avoca Mining Pty Ltd — Mt Henry Mine
Permit Type: Purpose Permit

Tenements: Mining Leases 63/366, 63/516
Purpose; Mineral Production

Area (ha): 478 ha

Period Applied for: 1 April 2016 — 30 April 2021

Shire: Shire of Dundas

Clearing Permit System (CPS) No: 68241

In accordance with sub-section 51E(4) of the Act, on behalf of the Director Operations,
Environment, | consider that you may have a direct interest in the subject matter of the
application and invite your comment on the proposal. The Director Operations, Environment,
will then, after having taken into account any comments received and subject to sections 510
and 51P, either grant a clearing permit (including any specified conditions) or refuse to grant a
permit.

Enclosed are maps indicating the area proposed to clear. Please forward your submission to
the above address within 21 days from Monday, 16 November 2015, quoting CPS 6824/1.

If you have any queries regarding this matter, please contact Tricia Hudgell in the Department’s
Environment Division on (08) 9222 3570 or email tricia.hudgell@dmp.wa.gov.au for further
information.

Yours sincerely
Tricia Hudgell
Administrative Coordinator — Native Vegetation

Environment Division

13 November 2015

Encs
Mineral House 100 Plain Street East Perth Western Australia 6004
Telephone +61 8 8222 3333 Facsimile +61 8 9222 3862
www.dmp.wa.gov.au
018188 heather.Johnson www.wa.gov.au

ABN 69 410 335 356

XOMPLOOL
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Dear Chief Executive Officer

Proposed Re-establishment of the WA Police Livestock Squad

As indicated in the minutes of the recent Murchison Country Zone of WALGA meeting |
this Zone supports the above resolution. As requested correspondence has been forwarded to the
Minister for Agriculture and Food and copies also forwarded to other pastoral local

Governments to lend their support.

A copy of this agenda item has been included with this correspondence and members ask for your
strong support with regard to this important matter that is effecting the viability of the pastoral and

outer agricultural regions of this State.

Yours sincerely

ufray Brown
Executive Officer

Murchison Country Zone of WALGA
10" November 2015
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8.3 Proposed Re-establishment of the WA Police Livestock Squad

Member: Shire of Mount Magnet
Amended By: Nil

Disclosure of Interest: Nil

Meeting Date: 6 November 2015

Matter for Consideration
To consider and, if thought appropriate, to lobby for the re-establishment of the WA
Police Livestock Squad.

Background

The pastoral industry is one of the three main pillars of our local economy, and it is
difficult to imagine that we could expect revitalisation of the local economy without a
strong and profitable pastoral sector.

In fact, the Murchison Vermin Cell Project is aimed at doing just that. However, it is
apparent that wild dogs are not the only threat to the pastoral industry, as we keep
getting reports of livestock being stolen.

The Livestock Squad was a team of country police officers devoted to protecting and
policing rural properties and farms across the state but it was disbanded in 2008. .

With the benefit of hindsight, we can now see that this was not a good idea - it is no
reflection on our local police, but the fact of the matter is that it is a specialised area of
the law concerning livestock, and it is probably unfair to expect that general police would
be sufficiently knowledgeable in the area of livestock law and livestock law enforcement.

Comment
The problem of livestock theft seems to be growing without any effective checks.

Earlier this year, South West MP Mick Murray also called for the reinstatement of the
police stock squad. Mr Murray believed crimes committed in the country were not given
the same level of attention as those in the city.

"l think the police do a fairly good job, but in saying that, if the stock squad was still
around, | think that would probably stop some of these problems because it would be
instantly there, not tied up with day-to-day issues," he said.

In June, more than 60 pastoralists attended a meeting in Leonora to talk about their
growing concern about stock theft in the state's northern Goldfields.

Western Australia's Minister for Agriculture Hon. Ken Baston has not ruled out reforming
the stock squad, and may well be a champion for this cause at the Cabinet table. He
has said he would look into the legislation surrounding stock theft.

"Anything to do with stock theft is very much a specialist field and you can't expect
everyone in the police force to actually understand animals because if they haven't got a
farming background then it is difficult for them so that is something | very much need to
look at," he said.

Statutory Environment
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In 2013 the former Stock Act was absorbed under the Biosecurity and Agriculture
Management (BAM) Act. At least some pastoralists believe it watered down the powers
of police.

Policy Implications
Nil.

Financial Implications
Nil.

Strategic Implications
Re-establishment of the Livestock Squad would be consistent with a strategic objective
of revitalising the pastoral rangelands

Voting Requirements
Simple Majority

Moved: Cr Jensen Seconded: Morris

That:

1. The Zone Executive Officer write to Hon. Ken Baston MLC, Minister for Agriculture,
seeking his support and assistance in relation to the re-establishment of WA Police
Livestock Squad.

2. The Zone Executive Officer write to other pastoral/agricultural local governments in
WA, asking them to join the campaign for re-establishment of WA Police Livestock
Squad by writing to the Minister for Agriculture Hon. Ken Baston MLC.

CARRIED




10.3.3. NORSEMAN STANDPIPE




From: John D'arcy

Sent: Friday, 30 October 2015 12:51 PM
To: 'norsemanconcretel @bigpond.com'’
Subject: FW: Norseman Standpipe

Hiﬁoug
Thank you for meeting me yesterday at very short notice and sharing my concerns.

The volume of water currently being drawn from the Norseman Standpipe is not sustainable as
we are unable to replenish the system at the rate that water is being drawn. The standpipe was
never designed to supply large quantiles for commercial use. The standpipe was provided for

2




community purposes which includes firefighting and therefore water is charged at the
Community tariff. I understand from time to time there may be ad-hoc requirements for other

use.

Yesterday there were a couple of road trains filling up and the driver advised that the water was
being taken to the Eyre Highway. I spoke to John Hollands and Lend Lease in an attempt to
discuss my concerns with the main contractor, but both organisation advised that they had not
engaged road trains to cart water.

As we were unable to establish who was taking the water, a decision was made to restrict the
supply until it could be established who was using the water. Sonya was going to look at the
system today and advise me.

The current situation is that with immediate effect I need to restrict the water taken from the
standpipe to a maximum of 50kL per day, which will enable us to replenish our tanks within a
week. If you need water for firefighting please take what you will need, but let me know asap.

Going forward I would like to discuss how best we operate the standpipe with minimal risk to
the system.

Kind regards

John D'Arcy

Regional Stakeholder Manager
Goldfields & Agricultural Region
Water Corporation

M: 0417 940 305

This Electronic Mail Message and its attachments are confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, you
may not disclose or use the information contained in it. If you have received this Electronic Mail Message in
error, please advise the sender immediately by replying to this email and delete the message and any associated
attachments, While every care is taken, it is recommended that you scan the attachments for viruses. This
message has been scanned for malware by Websense. www.websense.com




Norseman Concrete

ABN 44 053 991 398 Phone 08 9071 1271
Lot 201 Beech St Facsimile 08 9072 1860
ESPERANCE WA 6450 Mobile: 0417 952 442

Email: norsemanconcrete1@bigpond.com

34 November 2015

Doug Stead

Shire of Dundas

PO Box 163
Norseman WA 6443

Dear Doug
RE: Standpipe

This is a great service made available by the Shire of Dundas. It’s a service that has been relied on
for years to service the mining industry, bee keepers, main roads and others.

A lot of the water that Norseman Concrete carts is for the mining industry. This is for camps at
remote locations for occupational health & safety and fire services.

This service with the new electronic monitor system should be very easy to monitor, the Shire issue
the cards and know exactly who has cards and who to bill for usage.

Recently this service was closed due to very high usage and draining the town reserve. Norseman
Concrete now understand it’s obligation to Water Corperation and Shire of Dundas. When this
service 1s unavailable or rules change it would be nice if card holders were informed.

Price — this does need to go up, but we need notice, as some of our work is quoted.
Regards

Shayne Annice

General Manager

Norseman Concrete




Doug Stead

= ==—aa
From: John D'arcy <John.D'arcy@watercorporation.com.au>
Sent: Friday, 6 November 2015 2:25 PM
To: "norsemanconcrete1@bigpond.com’
Cc Doug Stead
Subject: FW: Norseman Standpipe
Attachments: PM-#7057305-v1-Major_Consumer_Request_for_Water.doc

Dear Norseman Concrete

Local authorities (LA) can apply to the Water Corporation for a standpipe. Where a standpipe is
used for community purposes the Government provides a significant water use concession and
therefore can only be used for community purposes. Where a local authority wishes to use or
supply water for non-community purposes the LA would need to purchase a separate standpipe
and commercial water charges would apply.

The water charge for local authority standpipe in Norseman is based on it being used for
commuhnity purposes.

In many country towns there is a limited on the volume of water that can be supplied and
restrictions on usage are put in place. Customers that require access to large volumes of water
are supplied under a Water Supply Agreement.

A Water Supply Agreement provides for a daily entitlement based on the volume required.

As a guide I have provided below an indication of the charges that would apply for a daily
entitlement to draw up to 49kL per day.

If you would like me to arrange a formal quote, please complete the attached application form
and return to me,

Daily Entitlement

Upfront Capacity Charge
Base Rate
Excess Surcharge Rate

Bank Guarantee

Kind regards

John D’Arcy

Regional Stakeholder Manager
Goldfields & Agricultural Region
Water Corporation

M: 0417 940 305




Norseman Concrete

ABN 44 053 991 398 Phone 08 9071 1271
Lot 201 Beech St Facsimile 08 9072 1860
ESPERANCE WA 6450 Mobile: 0417 952 442

Email: norsemanconcrete1@bigpond.com

17" November 2015

Att: Doug Stead
Shire of Dundas

PO Box 163
Norseman WA 6443

Dear Doug

RE: Shire of Dundas Standpipe

After speaking to John D’ Arcy of Water Corporation Kalgoorlie he explained to me how they
charge Shire of Dundas for water at the standpipe. It’s heavily subsidised by the state government.

It’s my understanding that the Shire of Dundas aren’t able to recover all the cost associated with the
water usage. To this end and to cover any and all future maintenance and running cost at the
standpipe, Water Corporation have indicated that they would be willing to make the Shire of
Dundas standpipe into a commercial outlet. By being a commercial outlet the Shire can make
money. The profit from water sales would help in running this outlet.

The reason for this email, is that I am concerned that an ill informed decision regarding the
standpipe will be made. A lot of people will be affected by an adverse decision.

Regards

Shayne Annice
General Manager
Norseman Concrete
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Officer’s Reports




RANGER’S REPORT

ANIMAL CONTROL

1.

18.10.15

Two dogs impounded for roaming streets (no identification)

Notices posted in town.

Dogs kept in pound for 6 days, then taken to pet cemetery for destruction.

Larger dog broke tethers and ran off into bush.

Took unsuccessful shot at dog as it was thrashing around

Smaller dog put down

Larger dog ran home.

Contacted CY O’Conner Ranger Trainers for advice.

Was advised that 3 options available:

e To leave the injured dog with caretaker owners if they refused to hand the dog over and
to advise them to contact ranger asap to discuss the situation

e Caretaker Owner to hand dog over to ranger as they were hindering an investigation.
Ranger entitled to destroy dog.

e Getawarrant from JP and get police to seize dog.

Care taker owner refused to hand dog over. Advised to monitor dog, check drinking and
eating and to keep wound clean

Two days later dog was picked up again wandering in the streets and taken to the vet in
Esperance. Dog currently in pound.

Owner of dog is Allen Graham, 2 John Street Norseman. Dog is currently not registered.

Infringements of $400 issued.

7.11.15

Dangerous dog taking interest in Animal Farm at Gold Fever festival. Dog returned to owner.
Mother of Owner undertook to ensure dog was locked up and secure.

Shortly thereafter dog was again at Animal Farm and once again returned to owners mother.
Dog was found back at the Animal Farm for a third time and impounded.

Infringements of $2,000 issued

9.11.15

Unregistered dog attack on another dog

Offences committed include

e Keeping more than prescribed number of dogs

e Dogs not wearing collar with registration details

e Dogin a place without consent

e Dog attack or chase causing physical injury

e Injured dog taken to vet.

e Owner of dogs admitted that her animal was responsible for the attack.
e |ssued with order for dogs to be registered as Dangerous.
e Infringement notices totalled $1,400.




4.

10.11.15

Nurse attacked by large Brindle dog while out walking her dogs on a leash

Nurse’ dog severely injured.

Nurse taken to hospital with severe bites to ankles requiring stiches.

Discovered young boy at home alone and in distress over dog action

Ranger called police to assist with unsupervised youth and in detaining dog which was acting
extremely aggressively.

Managed to locate mother who insisted that the dog be destroyed.

Dog destroyed immediately.

Various infringements totalling $800 issued.

12.11.15

Large dog roaming streets with no identification

Dog impounded and posters put up in town.

Dog has been returned home on numerous occasions; owner not following directions.
Dog impounded, will be kept for 7 days

Infringements totalling $800 issued.




Works Managers Report November 2015

A Small Report due to a combination of Annual Leave and Bushfires

Construction Crew

The Crew are back on the Hyden — Norseman Rd. Unfortunately we had a thunderstorm go through
the area where we have the detour and this has dumped more water delaying the repairs to this
road. On a positive note the detour itself is holding up well and is of little inconvenience to the
travelling public.

Gardeners

Gardeners have been paying particular attention to the gardens adjacent to the Gold fever events,
plus there normal work.

Town Crew

Town crew are continuing to clean up Shire owned blocks in the town preparing for the up and
coming fire season. Some of the alley ways have had a trim up allowing access for emergency
vehicles
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